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TURPIN 

Michael Turpin, the emigrant, came from Yorkshire, England, 
about 1655, bought lands in 1656 from Col. Wm. Farrar, of Farrar's 
Island, called "Henrico.'' He is the emigrant ancestor of the Turpins 
in Virginia, Kentucky, &c. His will is dated July 4, 1663, or 1673. 
He had several sons, among them being: 
--Philip, born Yorkshire, England, 1655; married Martha Skirm, 

of Henrico and died 1717. He left issue. (SJ forward.) 
--John, born about l 66o. 
--MattJ:iew, born 1664; married Sarah Hatcher, daughter of Ed-

ward Hatcher and died 1689. He had sons, Henry and 
Mathew; daughter, Cicely. The widow married, October 16, 
168g, Jos. Tanner. Mathew Turpin's estate divided December 
2, l 68g. (Deed Book 5, page l 04, Henrico County Records.) 

--Michael; married probably, a Farrar. Sons: Michael and John. 

Goochland County was formed from Henrico in l 727. 
Cumberland County was formed from Goochland in 1748. 
Chesterfield County was formed from Henrico in l 7 48. 
Powhatan County was formed from Cumberland in 1777· 

Michael Turpin, the emigrant, settled in Henrico County with his 
f amity ; but in time, as the counties were cut off from Henrico we find 
members of the same family, or their descendants, owning property 
in all the counties mentioned above. 

From the early records of Henrico County, Virginia, we have the 
following notes : 

Philip Turpin, born 1655, gave depositions in 1688. Book 5, 
page 25.) 

John Turpin, born 166o, gave depositions in 1685. (Book 4, page 
338.) 1689. (Book 5, page 107.) 

Will of Mathew Turpin mentions wife Sarah. Eldest son, Henry; 
son to be named Mathew, also Mr. Thomas Osborne. (January I 5, 
1688, and April, 168g, pages 41and1o6.) 
(Book 5, page 246.) 

October 1, 16g1-Philip Turpin, a landlord. 
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16g1-Michael Turpin married Elizabeth , granted land 
1687. . 

July 4, 1663 or 1677, Michael Turpin's Will: sons, Philip, Michael, 
and John. 
(Book 5, page 18g.) 

April 1, 16g1-Michael Turpin to Wm. Whitley 215 A. granted to 
Michael Turpin, April 20, 1687. Elizabeth, wife of Mathew Turpin, 
relinquished her rights April 1, 16g1. 

(Page 66o-October 1, 16g6.) Michael Turpin sells to John 
... Davis 200 A. on north side James River. 

John Turpin in will dated September 7, 1795, page 343, mentioned 
children: Betsy Talman, John, Sarah, Beverly;William, and Thomas. 
Appointed 1\-Iichael Turpin and Austin Talman, Executors. 
· Michael Turpin in his will dated May 1, I 7g6, and proved June 6, 
17g6, page 377, mentioned wife, Betsy (probably Redford), sons: 
John, Miles, Elisha, and Henry; daughters: Mary, Martha, and 
Elizabeth, and brother John. (Note: this Michael and John above 
were brothers.) 

Lusby Turpin, married Martha Bullington, May 8, I 786 (must have 
been second wife). His will dated January 2, 1791; proved March 7, 
1791, mentioned sons: Michael, John, Thomas, Alex., and Lusby; 
daughters : Mary Goode, Sarah Depriest, Priscilla Vendike, Elizabeth 
Royster. 
(1710-1714' Old Record Book, Part I, page 51.) 

Deed Thos. Turpin & wife Obedience and Joseph Wilkins0n & wife 
Priscilla of Henrico sell to Richard Dennis of Charles City 101 acres 
on which Mrs. Jane Gower lately lived on south side James River. 

From Chesterfield County records: 
(Will Book 4t page 454-) 

November 25, 1763-appraisement Estate Phil. Turpin. 
(Will Book 2, page 211.) 

February 19, 1767- Elizabeth Turpin's will- sons: Phillip, 
Thomas, Elisha, Josiah, daughter, Mary Winfree, granddaughter, Sally 
'Winfree, granddaughter, Elizabeth Ashurst - "My two daughters, 
Martha and Mary." Mabel Turpin, wife of Josiah. 
(\Vill Book 2, page 212.) 

\Viii of Josiah Turpin, mentioned wife, Mabel-brothers, Elisha, 
Philip, Thomas, and daughter, Sally Turpin. 
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(Will Book 2, page 214.) 
Inventory Josiah Turpin-February 8, 1768. 

(Deed Book 10, page 1.) · 
September 24, 1781, Thomas Turpin, of Chesterfield sells to 

Richard Elam land next to Josiah Turpin dec'd. being now in possession 
of Thomas Turpin. 
(Will Book j, page 402.) 

Will of Henry Turpin, Sr., wife, Ann, made October 18, 1782 (no 
probate) daughters : Frances Banton, Ann Turpin, Mary Turpin; 
sons: Hezekiah, Obediah, George, and Jeremiah! "My two sons, 
George and Jeremiah all my land at Kentucky and my land in Chester
field." Henry, land I live on. Jeremiah was not 20. 

(Hezekiah Turpin married, October 9, 1773, Jane Cheatham, 
· daughter Francis Cheatham.) 

(Will Book 2, page 38g.) 
Will of Philip Turpin, dated August 1, 1794 ; no probate-wife (no 

name· given) son, Henry (under 15); daughter, Nancy Turner. 
Executors, Wm. & Philip Turner. 
(Deed Book "D," page 368, Bedford County records.) 

June 3, 1772-Deed betw~n Thos~ Turpin, Sr., of Cumberland 
County and William Turpin of Bedford County for and in considera
tion of the natural love and affection which he beareth unto tfte said 
William Turpin a certain tract of land containing 2240 Acres, more or 
less, situated & lying & being on Branches·of Ivy Creek of Black Water 
in Bedford County and bounded by the lands· of Thos. Jefferson, 
Harden Perkins, Sherwood Gaddy and Robert Hardwick. 

Survey for James Turpin, March 2, 1774, 120 Acres situated in 
Bedford on north fork of Blackwater River. 

(Deed Book "C," page 173, Bedford County Records.) 
October 14, 1765, Thomas Turpin, of Southern Parrish and 

County of Cumberland sold to Richard Callaway, of Bedford County 
700 Acres lying near the Blue Ridge Mountains, crossing Tuckahoe 
Creek to John Dorson's corner and Samuel Cobbs' line. 
(Deed Book "E," pages 168, 16g, 170, 171, Bedford County Records.) 

November 23, 1773-William Turpin of Cumberland County sold 
to the following, land situated in Bedford County on Ivy Creek & Wolf 
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Creek: Micajah Moorman, 210 acres; Charles Moorman, 100 acres; 
Silas Moorman, 50 acres; Andrew Moorman, 200 acres. 
(Deed Book "O," page 341.) 

December 5, 1815-Wm. Turpin & Sarah, of Cumberland County 
deed to their son, Edwin Turpin, of Cumberland County, a tract of 
land lying in the County of Bedford containing 904 acres on Ivy 
Creek. They also deeded their son Wm. Archer Turpin of the County 
of Powhatan a tract of 907 acres lying in Bedford County. (These 
two sons never lived in Bedford County.) 

In the census of l 783 we have Henry, Hezekiah, Obadiah and 
Phill Turpin mentioned as heads of families in Chesterfield County. 
Horatio, Thos., Jr., and Thos. Turpin, III, in Powhatan, and Wm. 
Turpin in Cumberland County. 

Among early settlers of Prince Edward County, Va., was Thos. 
Turpin, 25th September 174~400 acres on Sandy River. 

Page 257, Virginia Historical Magazine, Vol. 2, 1894, Virginia 
Troops in Continental Line. 

Horatio Turpin, Ensign. 

Page 68, Virginia. Historical Magazine, Vol. 1, 18g3, Officers of 
the Virginia Navy during the Revolutionary War. 

John Turpin, Midshipman. 

Horatio Turpin was officer in Revolution in 1780 in Cavalry from 
Powhatan. 

John Turpin was Captain of a company. from Henrico County in 
I 781 and Sugly Turpin was Second Lieutenant of same. 

\Villiam Turpin was sworn in as Ensign of a company from 
Cumberland County, August 26, 1777. 

Martin Turpin was a Revolutionary. pensioner residing in Pulaski 
County, Kentucky, in 1835. 

(McAllister's Virginia Militia in the Revolutionary War.) 
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Philip Turpin, born 1655, Yorkshire, England, son of Michael 
Turpin, the emigrant, married Martha Skirm, of Henrico County, 
Virginia, and died August 14, 1718. Their children were: 
--Thomas (I) ; married Obedience Branch. (See forward.) 
--Philip; married and had Ephriam and Philip. 
--Mathew, died in the Barbadoes. 
--Elizabeth; married Richard James. 
--Martha; married George Carter. 

Thomas Turpin, I, son of Philip and Martha (Skirm) Turpin, 
married, about 1707, Obedience Branch. 

CHILDREN: 

(I) Thomas, II, born May 9, 17o8; married Mary Jefferson. (See 
forward.) 

(2) Obedience; married Benjamin Branch. 
( 3) William, di~ young. 
(4) Mary, born Sept~ber 6, 1720; married, 1737, Robert Goode; 

died March 6, 1765, and \vas buried at "Whitby." (See Goode's 
Virginia Cousins.) 

The following is a copy of the will of Obedience (Branch) Turpin 
proved June 17, 1746, Goochland County, Virginia. 

In THE NAME OF GOD, AMEN. I, Obedience Turpin of 
Goochland County, Widow, being weak iri body but of perfect mind 
and memory, Blessed be God, do make and ordain this my last will 
and testan1ent in manner and form following. 

Imprimis. I first of all give and bequeath unto my son, John 
Cocke, and to his heirs forever, one negro boy named Farthing. 

Item. I give unto my daughter Martha Friend five shillings. 
Item. I give and· bequeath unto my grandson William Moseley 

one negro boy named Pompey but not to be delivered till Christmas 
next. 

Item. I give and bequeath unto my grandson Benjamin Moseley 
one negro boy named Frank to him and his heirs forever but not to 
be delivered to him until the said Moseley shall arrive to the age of 
eighteen years. 
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Item. I give and bequeath unto my grandson Alexander Trent 
one negro girl named Dicey to him and his heirs forever. 

Item. I give unto my son-in-law Alexander Trent five shillings. 
Item. I give unto my daughter Obedience Branch five shillings. 
Item. I give unto granddaughter Obedience Branch on.e negro 

girl named Sallie to her and her heirs forever. 
Item. I give unto my daughter Mary Goode one negro boy named 

Matt to her and her heirs forever. 
Item. I give unto my granddaughter Obedience Turpin three 

negroes to witt, Arny, a girl, Lucy, a girl, Harry, a boy, to her and her 
heirs forever. 

Item. I likewise give to my said granddaughter Obedience, one 
feather bed, a pair of blankets, two pair of sheets, one rug, one bed 
quilt, half dozen new leather chairs which I have now by me, four 
new dishes, half a dozen new plaits, one chest and one small walnut 
table. 

Item. I give and bequeath unto my son Thomas Turpin three 
negroes to witt Pompey, Simon and Hannah to him and his heiB 
forever. 

Item. I give unto my daughter Mary Goode five shillings. 
Item. All the rest of my estate which I have not before disposed 

of I give to my son Thomas Turpin and do appoint him sole executor 
of this my last Will and Testament revoking all Wills by me heretofore 
made and do order that my estate be not appraised. In witness whereof 
I have hereunto set my hand and Seal this Twenty sixth day of 
January 1745/6. 

Signed, Sealed and Delivered 
in the presence of interlined be/ ore signed 

BENJ. MOSBY, 

PETER BONDURANT, 

her 
ANN x BAILY. 

mark 

her 
OBEDIENCE x TURPIN. 

mark 

At a Court held for Goochland County, June 17, 1746. This Will 
was proved by the oaths of Benj. Mosby and Peter Bondurant and 
ordered to be recorded. 
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Thomas Turpin, II, born May 9, I 7o8; married Mary Jefferson, an 
aunt of Thomas.Jefferson. 
(I) Martha, died young. CHILDREN : 

(2) Thomas, died young. 
( 3) ·Obedience; married John Harris. 
(4) Thomas, III, born November 28, 1736; married, April 9, I767, 

Martha Ward Gaines, daughter of Bernard and Elizabeth 
(Ward) Gaines, of Cumberland County, Va. 

(a) Thomas IV. CHILDREN: 

(b) Lucy Gaines, born July IS, I774, married (first) Benj. 
Harris and had Evelyn Harris who married Gen. \Vm. 
Ligon. Married (second), February 15, I8o3, Col. 
Wm. Bently and had Judith Archer Bently who married, 
January 25, I825, James Ligon, of Powhatan County. 
(Dr. James L. Kent, of Pulaski, Virginia is a grandson 
of James and Judith (Bently) Ligon; and to him I wish 
to acknowledge my indebtedness for early notes from 
Henrico County records.) 

( c) Obedience Jefferson; married James Harris. 
( d) Sally Gaines; married Francis Harris. 
( e) Archer, died young. 

(5) Mary; married Richard James. (Cumberland County.) 
(6) William M., born I74I; married Sarah Harris. Lived in Cum-

berland County. 
(a) Philip. CHILDREN : 

(b) William Archer. 
(c) Edwin . 

. ( d) Polly; married Peter F. Smith. 
( e) Elizabeth ; married Dr. Richard P. James. 
(f) Thomas I.; married Martha Gwin. 
(g) Lucy; married (first) Dr. Nice; (second) Reuben Rag

land. 
(h) Selina; married Capt. Booker. 

( 7) Philip, died young. 
(8) Lucy, died young. 
(9) Dr. Philip, born I749; married Caroli!'le Rose, of Chesterfield, 

County, Va. 
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C,HlLDREN: 

(a) Caroline ; married :Qr. Edward Johnson. 
( b) Mariah, died young. 
( c) Philip, adopted son. 

373 

( lo) Peterfield, never married. . 
(II) Horatio, born April 13, 1755; married, March 30, 18o3, Mary 

A. Bancroft, died October 8, 1826. He went into the Revolu
tionary War from Hampden-Sydney College. (See forward.) 

The following compilation of the Horatio Turpin family in Ken-
tucky was submitted by his gra.nddaughter, Mrs. Nannie Chambers 
Abbett, of Louisvile, Kentucky. 

Horatio Turpin left Powhatan County, Virginia, shortly before 
1820 for Lexington, Kentucky, where he remained a short time before 
purchasing a large tract of land in Gallatin County, Kentucky, lying 
between Eagle Creek and Craigs Creek. The home which he called 
"Beech Park" was about seven miles from the Ohio River. After 
buying the land he went back to Powhatan County, Virginia, and 
returned to Kentucky with a large number of slaves in the spring 
of 1820. 

They cleared ground, built cabins, then cultivated the cleared land 
and burned the brick with which the home at "Beech Park" was built. 

The following fall he again went to Virginia to conduct his family 
to their new home. 

His wife, who is referred to as "Pretty Mary Bancroft" in "Rem
iniscences of 'Wilmington, Del.," was many years his junior. 

Their children were: 
Edward Augustus; Philip Osborne; Mary Elizabeth James ; 

William Henry ; Horatio Harris; Peterfield; Powhatan Virginius 
Americus ; Harriett; Thomas Jefferson ; Anna Cornelia; and two 
infants 'William and Thomas, who died and were buried in Virginia. 

All of the children were born in Virginia except Thomas Jefferson 
and Anna Cornelia, my mother, who were born at "Beech Park" in 
1823 and 1825, respectively. 

The journey from Virginia to "Beech Park" was made overland, 
Horatio riding his horse while the family, including "Virginius," a 
child of three years, and Harriett, a babe of three weeks, rode in the 
carriage. They were accompanied by the house servants and came over 
the mountains, camping by the way. 
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Horatio Turpin died in 1826 leaving his widow to raise her ten 
children, which she succeeded in doing with credit. The home was a 
center of social life, and the sons were all college men, Edward 
Augustus attending Transylvania· at Lexington, Kentucky, and the 
others going to Hanover College at Madison, Indiana. 

Edward Augustus and William Henry married the Satterwhite 
sisters of Louisville, Kentucky, and became the owners of a line of 
steamboats running from Cincinnati to New Orleans. President 
Buchanan appointed Edward as Minister to Venezuela and he later 
ran a line of steamboats on the Orinoco River in South America. 
'While at Caracas his daughter, Teresa Langhorne, died of yellow 
fever. He returned to the States and with his brother, Virginius, 
amassed a fortune in pork packing in Chicago. Edward later went to 
Philadelphia to live while Virginius went to New York. 

Phillip Osborne married Mary Ellen Butler, of Carroll County, 
Kentucky, and they had a large family at Carrollton, Ky. The only 
surviving member of this family is Dr. Thomas Jefferson Turpin of 
Chihuahua, Mexico. · 

l4ary Elizabeth James married Jesse D. Bright of Shelby County, 
Kentucky, w~o had gone to Madison, Indiana, as a young lawyer. He 
entered political Ii fe there and was elected Lieutenant Governor of 
that state, and afterward United States Senator. While acting as 
speaker of the Senate he addressed a letter to Jefferson Davis, who had 
been a classmate at Transylvania as "President Davis" and was ex
pelled from the Senate on this account. Mrs. Lawrason Riggs of 
Baltimore, Maryland, was their daughter, and Miss Georgie G. Bright 
of Baltimore, Md., is the only surviving child. Another daughter, 
Sarah Virginia Bright, married Dr. William Henderson and their 
daughter Jessie married Hugh P. Colville and still lives in Covington. 

Horatio Harris lost his health on a surveying expedition to Wash
ington Territory and died at Carrollton, Ky., shortly after the death 
of his wife.· He had married Mildred Hawkins and they had no 
children. 

Peterfield died at the age of eighteen. 
Harriett married Benjamin Murrill and died in less than a year 

afterward. 
Thomas Jefferson married Harriett Mcintyre of Madison, Indiana, 

and went to Indiana to live. 
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Anna Cornelia, my mother, married Dr. Absalom B. Chambers in 
March, 1852. In 1853 they went to Peoria, Illinois, to live, taking my 
brother, Horatio Turpin Chambers, then an infant with them. I was 
born in Peoria. Illinois was a "free state" and the negroes had been 
left in Kentucky. They returned to Kentucky and my father bought 
"Beech Park" and they spent the remainder of their lives there or at 
Warsaw, Kentucky, where my grandmother Turpin and her son; 
Horatio Harris were charter members of the Baptist Church. 

My grandparents and some of the children are buried at "Beech 
Park." 

My father was a prisoner in the Civil War much of the time, 
finally finding refuge in Canada until after the troubles were over. 
He died at the age of 52 years, a prominent and influential citizen of 
his county and state. My mother died at the age of 67 and a year 
later her brother, Virginius, died leaving a widow but no children.' 

My father and mother had four children, 
Horatio Turpin Chambers who was older than I, my yoµngest 

sister, Mary Bright Chambers, who died at the age of 19, my younger 
brother, James Whitfield Chambers and myself. 

My brother, Horatio Turpin Chambers, died many years ago and 
his widow, Sallie Bond Chambers and the four grandchildren of 
Thomas Jefferson Turpin are the only representatives of the family, 
who still live in Gallatin County. My brother left two daughters, 
Mrs. J. K. Bannister, of. Lima, Ohio, and Mrs. W. S. Corkran, of 
Milburn, New Jersey. 

My younger brother, James \Vhitfield Chambers, married and has 
one son, Moreau B. Chambers, who is now 18 years old. They live on 
their plantation at Clinton, Mississippi. 

I married Everett Edwards Abbett at \Varsaw, Ky., December 10th, 
1878. Mr. Abbett died in 1913. Our children are: 

Anna Gibson Abbett, who is not married and who lives with me in 
Louisville, Ky., Harry Jefferson Abbett, married Jean Tilney Jackson, 
of Lethbridge, Canada. They lost their only child, Harry, Jr. My son, 
Harry was graduated from the U. S. Naval Academy, Annapolis in 
February, 1907, saw service in Mexican waters and commanded a 
flotilla of destroyers operating out of Brest in the \Vorld \Var. He 
was awarded the "Distinguished Service Medal" by our Government 
and the cross of The Legion of Honor with the title of "Chevalier" by 

;~:?~iNGE COUNTY CAL!FORNU' ......... , . ,,... .. G' (..... .,., (', · .. ~--· .,1···y 
CtJ'lEALU ~1~AL :l ~-11.. ... tc 
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the French Government. He is still in the Navy, holding the rank of 
"Commander" and is the Executive Officer at the U.S. Naval Training 
Station, San Diego, Cal. 

My son, Edward Bancroft Abbett, married Sophie Rogers Lee, of 
Louisville, Ky. They have two children Ann Preston Abbett, born 
in 1924 and Mary Bancroft Abbett, born in 1925. Edward is General 
Manager of The Newport Culvert Co., of Newport, Ky., and they live 
in Covington, Ky. 

My youngest son, Leon Gill Abbett, married Lillian Julian, of 
Lexington, Ky., and they have one son, Tarlton Julian Abbett who 
was born in 1925. They live in Oearwater, Florida, where Leon is in 
the general insurance business. 

Both Edward and Leon served overseas in the \Vorld \Var as 
Captains in the 32 5th Field Artillery. 

Philip Osborne Turpin, son of Horatio and Mary (Bancroft) 
Turpin, married Mary Ellen Butler, of Carroll County, Ky. Th~ir 
children were: 
( 1) Fannie; married Evan Southgate. 
( 2) Percival Butler ; died unmarried. 
( 3) Sallie; married Edward Southgate. 
(4) Dr. Thomas Jefferson; married Sophia C. (Fidie) Buckner. 

Living in Chihuahua, Mexico. One child: 
(a) Katherine; married John N. Goddard . 

. ( S) Virginia, died young. 
(6) Philip Bancroft; married Fannie Griffin. 
( 7) Mary, died young. 
(8) Wiliiam T., died young. 

Thomas Turpin, whose will was probated in Bedford County, 
March 27, 1826, came to Bedford from Chesterfield County, Virginia, 
sometime after the Revolutionary War. He was born about 1758, 
a descendant of Michael Turpin, the emigrant, and was, probably, the 
grandson of Philip and Elizabeth Turpin, of Chesterfield. (The will 
of Elizabeth Turpin (widow) dated 176g, Will Book 2, page 2n, 
Chesterfield County records, mentions children: Philip, Thomas, 
Elisha, Mary Winifree, Josiah, Martha.) Thomas Turpin married, 
about I 779, Rachel Cheatwood, daughter of William Cheatwood, of 
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Powhatan County, Va. (William Cheatwood's will in Powhatan 
County, i777, Will Book "I," page 129, mentions children as follows: 
John, Daniel, Billy, Lotty, Ale.under; nine daughters: Clara, Sillah, 
Rachel, Beckie, Alice, Patience, Polly, Charity, and Betsy.) ( Sillah 
Cheatwood married Jesse Spinner, and came to Bedford County to 
live. See Spinner-Burks families.) Thomas Turpin died in 1826, and 
his wife, Rachel, several years later. 

CHILDREN: 

(I) Elisha, born about 1782; deceased before 1823. Evidently never 
married. 

(2) Elizabeth, born about 1784; married, January 17, 18o1, Sanford 
Halley. Went West. 

(3) Josiah, born about 1785; married, March 6, 1810, Frances Burton. 
(See forward.) 

(4) P~ilip, born 1787; married, February 28, 1814, Elvira Clayton. 
(See forward.) 

(5) Thomas, Jr., born October 1, 1788; married, January 2, 1818, 
Mary Polina Clayton. (See forward.) 

(6) Roland, born 1790; married (first), March 31, 1831, Margaret 
Logwood ; married (second), September I 6, I 84 I, Elizabeth 
(Wilson) Reid (widow). (See· forward.) 

(7) \Villiam C., born about 1792; married Alice Smith, of Appomat
tox County, Virginia. (See forward.) 

(8) John, born January 4, 1794; married (6rst), June 24, 1822, Eliza 
W. Clayton; married (second), November 12, 1832, Mary M. 
Lambert. (See forward.) 

(9) Vincent, born October 29, 1797; married, January 10, 1826, 
Sarah A. Lane. (See forward.) 

( 10) Milly, youngest child, born about 18oo, unmarried in 1823. 

In \Vill Book "F ," page 3 I 3, of the Bedford County records, we 
find the will of Thomas Turpin as follows: 

I, THOMAS TURPIN of the county of Bedford, Va., do make 
this my last will and Testament, in the form & words following, 
to-wit: I st, Immediately after my decease, that my executors here
after named, do pay my just debts. 2dly, I lend unto my beloved wife 
Rachel Turpin, my negro woman Rhoda, and one third part of my 
estate, except a small tract of land which decended to me by the death 
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of my son Elisha Turpin, for & during her natural life. 3dly, My 
children, Elizabeth Hally (formerly E. Turpin), ] osiah Turpin, 
Thomas Turpin, Phillip Turpin & John Turpin, having received what 
I consider their portions of my estate, heretofore in ad':'ance, I make 
no further provision for them, or either of them, in this my last will. 
4thly, I give unto my daughter Milley Turpin, one third· part of my 
estate, not otherwise disposed of. 5thly, I give to my son William 
Turpin one sixth part of my estate, not otherwise disposed of. 6thly, 
I give unto my son Vincent Turpin, one sixth part of my estate not 
otherwise disposed of. 7thly, I give unto my son Roland Turpin one 
third part of my estate not otherwise disposed of-and Lastly, I con
stitute and appoint my friend Martin P. Burk as Executor of this my 
last will and testament, hereby revoking all other or former wills, here
tofore by me made. 

In testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand & affixed my 
seal this 27 day of ] anuary, one thousand, eight hundred and twenty 
three. 

Witness: 
JESSE SPINNER, 

ALBERT A. SHERMAN. 

THOMAS TURPIN [SEAL]. 

At a C~urt held for Bedford County, at the courthouse March 27, 1826. 

The preceeding last Will and Testament of Thomas Turpin dec'd 
was proved by the oath of Albert A. Sherman, and ordered to be 
recorded as a will of personal estate; and on motion of Martin P. 
Burk, the executor therein named, who made oath & executed a bond 
with security, according to law, certificate is granted him for obtaining 
a probate thereof in due form; and afterwards, to-wit, at a Court 
held for said County, May 23d, 1826, the said will was further proved 
by Jesse Spinner another subscribing witness, and ordered to be 
recorded as a will of real estate. 

A copy, 
Teste: 

Will Book "F," page 313. 

Teste, 
J. c. STEPTOE, c. B. c. 

v. w. NICHOLS, 
Clerk of the Circuit Court of 

Bedford County, Virginia.. 
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Josiah Turpin, born about 1785, son of Thomas Turpin, Sr., and 
Rachel (Cheatwood) Turpin, married, in Bedford County, March 6, 
I 810, Frances Burton (probably, a daughter of Edmund and Cynthia 
Burton). He lived in Arnold's Valley, Rockbridge County, where 
he died in I842 and his will probated in that county December 5, 1842. 
in Will Book No. 9, page 238. 

CHILDREN: 
( 1) Edwin Madison Turpin. 
(2) William Burton Turpin. 
( 3) Calohill M. Turpin. 
( 4) Richard Layfaette Turpin. 
( 5) Caswell Turpin. (See fonvard.) 
( 6) Cleopatra A. Turpin. 
( 7) Brackenridge Turpin. 
(8) Frances Burton Turpin. 

WILL OF JOSIAH TURPIN: 

In the name of God amen I Josiah Turpin of Rockbridge County 
being of sound mind but infirm health do make this my last will & 
testament (revoking all others) . In form following to wit: My 
first desire is that all my just debts be paid out of my estate, in the 
next place it is my wish that my estate both real & personal may be 
kept together for the benefit of my children till the first day o f 
November, 1852, the small children to be educated out of my said 
estate. At the expiration of the time aforesaid it is my desire that 
my said estate be equally divided among my following children, to
wit: Edwin Madison Turpin, Wm. Burton Turpin, Calohill Turpin, 
Richard Layfaette Turpin, Caswell Turpin, Cleopatra Turpin, Bracken
rid ge Turpin, Frances Burton Turpin, & moreover I do hereby con
stitute & appoint my brother John Turpin of Bedford County my 
executor to this my last will & testament. In witness hereof I have 
set my hand & affixed my seal this 16th May I842. 

Signed & ack1t0wledged in 
the presence of 

M. PENDLETON, 
JOHN A. REYNOLDS, 
HARRISON WRIGHT. 

JosIAH TuRPIN [SEAL]. 
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At Rockbridge County Court! December 5th, 1842. 

The last Will and testament of Josiah Turpin deceased was pro
duced in Court proved by the oaths of John A. Reynolds and Harrison 
Wright, subscribing witnesses thereto, and ordered to. be recorded, 
and on the motion of John Turpin the executor therein .named, who 
made oath and together with Thomas Turpin and Vincent Turpin his 
securities (who justified) entered into and acknowledged a bond in 
the penalty of fourteen thousand dollars according to law, certificate 
is granted him to obtain a probat thereof in due form. 

A copy from Will Book 9, page 238. 

William B. Turpin, Calohill M. Turpin and Richard Layfaette 
Turpin settled in Pike County, Missouri. Cleopatra A. Turpin mar
ried Thomas A. Martin and lived in Warren County, Missouri. 
Frances Burton Turpin; married, September 5, I855, P. F. Denton. 
(Marriage bond found in records of Bedford County, Va.) 

Caswell Turpin, born March 4, 1828, son of Josiah and Frances 
(Burton) Turpin; married (first) Mary 0. Layne, of Bedford 
County, who was born December 12, 1840, and died January 24, 1859, 
of typhoid fever, six months after her marriage. In June, 186o, he 
married· (second) Willie Howard Carter, of Nelson County. She was 
born March 25, 1842, and died April I8, 1923. Caswell Turpin served 
in the Civil \Var in Company A, Second Virginia Cavalry and was. 
wounded at Manassas, July 21, 1861. He was the father of eleven 
children as. follows: 

(I) Robert B., born December 30, l 862 ; mar~ied Rebecca Thomas, 
of Bedford. · 

CHILD: 

(a) Goldie M., born April 1, 1888; married, December 18, 
1912, Henry R. Hunt, of New York State. They have 
one child: 

(aa) Elenor M., born October 13, 1913. 
(2) Lena A., born April 8, 1864; died October IO, 18g5; never 

married. 
(3) Richard L., born March 16, 1866; died March 4, 1887; never 

married. 
( 4) Rosalie E., born November Io, 1867; married, in 1889, .Addison 

Norvelle, of Buckingham County, Virginia, who died in I914· 
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CHILDREN: 

(a) , died an infant. 
(b) Helen, born 18g8; married, in 1917, Charles T. Smith, 

of Bluefield, W. Va. 

CHILDREN: 

(aa) Dorothy, died 1919. 
(bb) Nina. 
(cc) Anita. 
( dd) William. 

(5) Mary Willie, born December 11, 186g; married, in 1891, N. 0. 
Hawkins, of Lynchburg, Virginia, who died April 3, 1927. 

CHILO: 

(a) Ruth, born August 5, 1900; married, in 1920, Lloyd B. 
Pace. 

CHILDREN: 

( aa) M~ry Louise. 
(bb) Sidney B. 

(6) John R., born August 5, 1872; married Florence Johnson, of 
Buckingham County, Va., who died in I919. 

(a) Johnson. 
(b) Mary. 
(c) Gladys. 
{d) Harry. 
( e) Elizabeth. 
( f) Richard. 

CHILDREN: 

(7) Otho W., born May 19, 1875; married, August 7, 1924, Mary 
Lowery. 

CHILDREN: 

(a) Nancy, born July 2; 1925. 
(b) Dorothy, born November 1, 1926. 
( c) Infant (deceased). 

(8) Edwin Caswell, born April II, 1877; married, April 27, 1916, 
Sallie Strother Pendleton, daughter of Col. W. C. Pendleton, 
of Marion, Virginia. 
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CHILDREN: 

(a) Julia Bittle, born May 6, I9I7. 
(b) David Howard, born August IO, I922. 
( c) Edwin Pendleton, born May 9, Ig26. 

(9) Patrick E., born February IO, 1879; died June I_6, ig20; never 
married. 

(Io) Thomas J., born April I2, 1882; married Lena Rondabush, of 
. Staunton, Virginia. No children. 

Philip Turpin, of Bedford County, Virginia, son of Thomas 
Turpin, Sr., and Rachel (Cheatwood) Turpin, was born I 787; mar
ried, February 28, 1814, Elvira Oayton, born I797• daughter of 
John Willis Oayton, Jr., and Lucinda (Douglas) Clayton, of~edford 
County. Philip Turpin was a soldier of the War of I812, serving in 
Eastern Virginia. Being unused to the climate of that region he 
endured many hardships, while rendering distinguished service in 
Norfolk and vicinity. He owned a large tract of land inherited from 
his father, part of which still remains in the possession of some of his 
descendants. · He was a man most highly honored by all who knew 
him. 

· The following is the epitaph taking from the stone over his and his· 
wife's grave where they rest in the family graveyard at his old home. 

PHILIP TURPIN 
BORN IN 1787 

DIED 
NOVEMBER 2, I88I. 

ELVIRA TURPIN 
BORN IN I797 

DIED 
AUGUST 7, 1879. 

Their toils are past, 
Their work is done 

They fought the fight, 
The victory won. 
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CHILDREN: 

(I) John \Villis; married, December, 1837, Mildred Alba Mosby, 
daughter of P. W. Mosby, of Bedford; settled in Prairieville, 
Pike County, Missouri, where he died September 7, 186o, and 
his wife died January 5, 1861. 

CHILDREN: 

(a) Ann Judson, bom July 7, 1840; died February 14, 
1902; married J. R Powell, who died February 13, 
1912, aged 84 years. There were three daughters: 

(aa) Anna. 
(bb) Mildred. 
(cc) Eddie. 

(b) \Voodson Morris, born August 27, 1841; married Miss 
Mariam Bell, of Paynesville, Missouri. She died 
August 16, 1868, and he later married Mrs. Alice 
Magruder. Woodson Morris Turpin served in the Civil 
vVar under General Price-was in prison more than a 
year. He died April 4r 1928. 

CHILD BY FIRST MARRIAGE: 

( aa) Morris B. Turpin, living at Vandalia, Missouri. 

CHILD BY SECOND M:AlllAGE: 

(bb) Homer Reid Turpin, now a resident of Cleve
land, Ohio. 

(c) John Philip, born in Bedford County, Virginia, Novem
ber 4, 1846, the youngest child of John Willis and 
Mildred A. (Mosby) Turpin who moved to Missouri 
when he was only two years old; married Miss Addie 
Bell, of Paynesville, Missouri (a sister of his brother 
Woodson' s first wife, Mariam Bell). John Philip Tur
pin died September 29, 1928. 

CHILDREN: 

(aa) Lula B.; married Fenton J. Fry, Louisiana, 
Missouri. 

(bb) Lemma A.; remained single; died June 4, 1928. 
(cc) Ruby B.; married Gilbert X. Henshaw, of 

Kansas City, Missouri. 
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(2) Elisha G., born November 11, 18Io; married (first) November 
25, I838, Eliza Eldrige Tinsley, born November I5, I821, 
daughter of William Tinsley. He married (second) on March 
25, I847, in Lynchburg, Va., Amanda N. Haynes, born 
October 12, 1822; died August Ig<>2, daughter of Henry E. and 
Mary (Smith) Haynes, of Amherst County, Va. Elisha G. 
Turpin died in I8g4 

CHILDREN BY FIRST MARRIAGE: 

(a) William Henry, born October IO, 1840. 
(b) Eliza E., born August 28, 1842; married (first), Feb

ruary 5, I862, Albert L. Noell. She married (second), 
January 28, 1868, Monroe Noell. 

CHILDREN BY FIRST MARRIAGE: 

( aa) Ida Bunvell, born November 17, 1862 ; married, 
April I6, 1885, Carey Jones. · 

CHILDREN: 

( aaa) Albert, born April 16, I 886. 
(bbb) Ruth, born January I5, I888. 

( ccc) Beulah, born January 20, I 89<>. 
(ddd) Harry Lee, born December, 18g1. 
( eee) Lemma. 
( fff) Fannie. 

(ggg) Earl. 
(hhh) Edward. 

(iii) Christine. 
(jjj) Lillian. 

(bb) Albert Lowry, born August 5, 1864; married, 
March 12, 1889, Carrie H. Smith, daughter of 
Rev. Horace P. and Anne Judson (Leftwich) 
Smith. He is President of The Peoples Bank of 
Covington, Va., where he lives. 

CHILDREN: 

(aaa) Albert Lowry, Jr., born January 3, 
1890; died in 18g5 •. 

{bbb) Horace Wendell, born March 23, 18g2: 
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married, July 31, 1912, Rae Smith. No 
children. · 

(ccc) Corinne, born February II, 18g6; 
married Dr. C. C. Johnson. One child : 
Carroll Cullen, Jr. 

( ddd) Herbert Starcos, born June 4, 18g8; 
died October 12, 1901. 

( eee) Catherine Craddock, born September 
20, 1900; married, September I4, 1922, 
Thomas Charlton Cover, and have two 
children : Anne Judson, born June I 7, 
1923; Charles Wendell, born July 17, 
1925. 

( fff) Geraldine, born June 30, 1903; mar
ried, September 8, 1928, A. S. Lan
caster. 

(ggg) Terry Edmunds, born December 20. 

1905. 

CHILDREN BY SECOND MARRIAGE: 

(cc) Judie E., born January 16, 186g. 
(dd) Tinsley Turpin, born December 8, 1874 
( ee) J. Eldridge, born December 10, 1877. 
(ff) Minnie Haynes, born April 14, 188o; married, 

in December, 1900, Edward Gilpin Hirons. 

CHILDREN: 

(aaa) Edward Gilpin, Jr., born July 29, 
1902; married Miss Ruth Rice. They 
have one child: Patricia Noell Hirons. 

(bbb) James Moorhead, born August 24, 
19Io. 

CHILDREN BY SECOND MARRIAGE: 

(c) John Henry, born August 9, I848; died November, 
1849. 

( d) Mildred M. ("Millie"), born November 20, I 849 ; mar
ried, October 22, 1867, Thomas E. Noell, born 1839, 
died 1920; son of Cornelius and Ellen (Lowry) Noell. 
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CHILDREN: 

( aa )' Edward Turpin; unmarried. 
(bb) Marvin \Vard; married Bettie Bell. One child: 

( aaa) Marvin. 
(cc) Nettie; married Rev. 0. P. Lloyd. . 

CHILDREN: 

(aaa) Mildred; married, I922, Dulaney Ham
mond. Two children: Dulaney, Jr., 
and Harriet. 

(bbb) Novell Owen. 
(dd) Henry Judson; married (first) Lillie Wells. She 

was killed in an automobile accident. He mar
ried (second), July 8, I922, Katherine Sallins 
Watts, daughter of \Villiam Beverley and Edna 
Douglas (Major) Watts. (See Douglas family.) 

CHILD BY FIRST MARRIAGE: 

(aaa) Jack \Vells, born July 16, 1918. 

CHILD BY SECOND MARRIAGE: 

(bbb) William Judson, born March 2, 192+ 

( ee) Lillian Irene (deceased). 
(ff) Triplett Lowry; married Josephine Nolan. 

CHILDREN: 

( aaa) Lowry. 
(bbb) Margaret. 
( ccc) Lawrence. 

(gg) Frank Tyree; married (first) Ethel Embree; 
married (second) Ruth Butts. 

CHILD BY FIRST MARRIAGE: 

(aaa) Harold, born 1918. 
(hh) Allie Novell; married Harry L. Keller. 
(ii) Hugh Ellis; married Margaret Henley. 

CHILDREN: 

(aaa) Hugh Ellis, Jr. 
(bbb) John Henley, born February 14, 1924 

{jj) Harry Thomas; married Lettie Mae Ayers. 
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CHILD: 

( aaa) Harriet. 
(kk) Mary Gretchen; 'married 'William Lee \Vood. 

CHILDREN: 

( aaa) Katherine, born 1918. 
( bbb) Julia, born 1920. 
( ccc) Virginia Lee, born February, 1922. 

(e) Mary Herbert ("Hertie"), born October 15, 1851; 
married Albert Pettigrew, of Lynchburg, Virginia. Both 
deceased. No children. 

(f) Lillian Alice, born November 12, 1853; married Bud 
Elliott There were children by this marriage. 

(g) Susan E., born August 20, 1855; unmarried. Living in 
Lynchburg, Va. 

(h) Henry Ann, born November 14, 1857; deceased-never 
married. 

(i) Lenna Elvira, born October 3, 1859; married Samuel R. 
Logwood, born February 27, 1862, son of James A. and 
Caroline \V. (Penn) Logwood, and grandson of Moses 
and Edna A. (White) Penn. She died 1890. (See Penn 
family.) 

CHILDRE~: 

(aa) Ruth Logwood; married Doss. 

CHILD: 

( aaa) Lenna Reid; living in Lynchburg, Va. 
(bb) Infant~ied in infancy. 

(3) Catherine; married]. \V. Mosby. 
( 4) Martha Ann; married (first), I 839, Simon A. \Vhite; (.second) 

James \V. Stuart. 
(5) Elizabeth A.; married (first), October 23, 1844, Jacob \Vhite 

Hatcher {died 1849), son of Thomas and Catherine (White) 
Hatcher. (See Hatcher family.) Married (second) J. P. 
\Vatson. She died August 9, 1883. 

(6) Mary P.; married Nelson \Vingfield. 
(7) James M., born October 6, 1832; married, December 22, 1862, 

Lucy Mac Penn, born September 8, 1842, daughter of Moses 
and Edna A. (\Vhite) Penn. (See Penn and \Vhite families.) 
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James M. Turpin enlisted in July, I86I, in Company "A,'' 28th 
Virginia Infantry and served till the close of the war. Many 
of his descendants are now living in Missquri. 

CHILDREN: 

(a) George R, born March I2, I865 .. 
(b) James W., born September 6, 1867. ~ 

(c) Cora E., born Augiist 22, 1869; died July 25, 1876. 
( d) Allen W., born August 23, I 870. 
(e) Lawrence McD., born September 8, 1872. 
( f) ·Lizzie 0., born August 7, 1874 
( g) Sallie D., born November 28, I 876. 
(h) Philip C., born January 28, 1879. 
(i) Sammie L., born October 31, I88o. 
(j) Mattie, born September 3, I883. 

(8) Frances L., born April 22, I835; died February I5, I8g5; married 
(first), February 8, 1855, George W. Wright; '(second), 
March 25, I86g, Benjamin P. Watson, a native of Botetourt 
County, Va., born April 9, I838; died February II, I9I4r son 
of James F. and Cynthia A. (Wilkerson) Watson, of Bedford 
County, Va. 

CHILD BY FIRST MARRIAGE: 

(a) Sarah Elizabeth Wright, born December 8, I857; mar .. 
ried (first), George Turpin, son of Captain John and 
Mary M. (Lambert) Turpin. (See Capt John Turpin's 
family. (Second), William Edward Major, born Oc
tober 5, I858, son of Spottswood Alexander~ and 
Catharine K. (Douglas) Major. (See Douglas fmuly.) 

CHILDREN BY FIRST MARRIAGE: 

(aa) Lottie L. Turpin, born July 13, 1877; married 
Jesse Spinner Douglas ; two children. (See 
Douglas family.) 

(bb) George Frank Turpin, born August 7, I879; mar
ried Rachel Main ; one child. 
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CHILDREN BY SECOND MARRIAGE: 

(cc) One child died inf ant. 
( dd) Mamie Kathleen; married Ashby Perrow, of 

Bed ford County. · Have three children: Jack, 
Shirley and Louise. 

CHILD BY SECOND MARRIAGE: 

(b) Alberta Norvel \Vatson, born December 22, 1870; mar
ried, February 14, 1917, Walter Owen Arrington, born 
December 31, 1872, son of Robert, born in Halifax 
County, and Virginia T. ( Mark!1am) Arrington, born 
in Botetourt County, now of Bedford County. No 
children. 

( 9) Thomas M. ("Tom Phil"), born September I 7, 1838 ; married 
(first), October 25, I867, Cleopatra A. Hatcher, born July 3, 
1846, daughter of Granville L. Hatcher and Celiste Hatcher; 
married (second) in Bedford County, December 8, 1874, Caro
line W., daughter of Moses and Edna A. (.White) Penn, and 
widow of James A. Logwood. (See Penn family.) Thomas 
M. Turpin, was a member of Company "E," 34th Virginia In
fantry and served with honor during the four years of the 
Civil \Var. 

CHILDREN BY FIRST MARRIAGE: 

(a) Maggie, born April 25, 186g; married Robert H. Noell, 
born May 19, 1856, son of Palestine W., born October 
15, I815; and Ann Eliza (Jeter) Noell, born October 6, 
1822, daughter of Jesse and Susan (Robinson) Jeter, of 
Bedford County. Susan Robinson was a daughter of 
Benjamin Robinson, who served with honor in the War 
for Independence, Robert H. Noell is a grandson of John 
C. Noell (born in Bedford County, where he died 
December, 1862), and his wife Nancy Witt (who was 
born in Nelson County, Virginia, and died September, 
1874) and a great-grandson of Thomas Noell who 
served in the seven years of the Revolutionary \Var. 
His father Palestine \V. Noell was in the Civil \Var· 

· under Breckenridge. 
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CHILDREN: 

(aa) Lola Otis; married Elmo Thomas Poindexter, of 
Bedford County. 

(bb) Annie Cleopatra; married Jerry Bell Poindexter, 
brother of Elmo Thomas Poindexter, above. 

(cc) Thomas Leonard; married Roma Mus grove. 
( dd) William Judson ; married Velda Elizabeth Poin

dexter, of Bedford County. 
( ee) Robert Earl (deceased). 
(ff) Ruby Evylin (deceased). 

( gg) Ruth Jensen; married Ernest Palmer Herndon. 
( hh) Robert Marshall. 
(ii) Lawrence Raymond. 

(b) John Willis, born April 16, 1873; died December 7, 
1918; married, November 15, 1904, Sudie Maria Clark, 
born April 17, 1876, daughter of William Joseph and 
Pauline R. (Overstreet) Clark, of Bedford County. 

CHILD: 

( aa) Herbert Moseley Turpin, born March 3 I, 1906; 
married, July 7, 1928, Elizabeth Clementine 
Hatcher, daughter of Samuel H. and Sallie 
Vaughan Hatcher. 

CHILDREN BY SECOND MARRIAGE: 

(c) Russell A., born November 6, 1875; married Virgie 0. 
Wilkes, born August 5, 187 I, daughter of Benjamin 
Wilkes, Jr., born May 13, r844 (son of Benjamin and 
Matilda (Duffell). Wilkes) and Edna Ann (Penn) 
Wilkes, born August 3, 1~44, daughter of Moses and 
Edna A. (White) Penn. (See Penn family.) 

CHILDREN: 

( aa) Loyd Wilkes; married Miss Alice Cridlin. 
(bb) Buford Owen; married Miss Louise Key. 
(cc) Harry, born October 15, 1905; married Miss 

Lillian Hatcher. 
{dd) Philip Parmer, born February 2, 1914 
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( d) Edna Sale, born February 11, 1877; married, January 
29, 1902, George Willis Turpin, bom February 12, 
1866, son of Spottswood Henry and Lucetta (Lam
bert) Turpin. (For descendants see Captain John 
Turpin family-Spottswood Henry Turpin's family.) 

( e) Thomas Marvin, born January 29, 1879; married, 
March 12, 1905, Roberta Leighton Burks, bom Decem
ber 27, 1881, daughter of George Wellington and 
Harriet Eliza (Hopkins) Burks and a granddaughter 
of Martin P. and Louisa C. (Spinner) Burks, of Bed
ford County, Va. (See Burks family.) 

CHILDRE~: 

(aa) Allen Burks, born November 13, Igo6. 
( bb) Thomas Fredrick, born December 3 I, 1go8. 
(cc) Lawrence Wilkes, born November 5, 19n. 
( dd) Harriet Caroline, born December 18, 1913. 
( ee) Lucy Elizabeth, born June 22, 1917. 
(ff) Marvis Cathryne, born November 12, 1919. 

(gg) Grace Deen, born September 7, 1922. 
(hh) Martin Parks, born January 19, 1925. 

Thomas Turpin, Jr., of Bedford County, Virginia, son of Thomas 
·Turpin, Sr., and Rachel (Cheatwood) Turpin, was born October I, 

1788, and married, January 2, 1818, Mary Polina Clayton, born 
October 22, 1802. She was a daughter of John \Villis Clayton, Jr., 
and Lucinda (Douglas) Clayton, who were married, March 21, I 797, 
in Bedford County,· Virginia. Lucinda (Douglas) Clayton, was a 
daughter of George and Mary Douglas, of Bedford County (formerly 
of Amherst County-a Revolutionary soldier from that county) and a 
sister of David Douglas, who married Sally White, daughter of Captain 
Jacob and Hannah (Spiers) White. (See \Vhite and Douglas families.) 
John \Villis Clayton, Jr., was a son of John \Villis and Mary ( ) 
Clayton, Sr., and a direct descendant of John Clayton, the Attomey
General of the Colonies. (See Clayton family.) 

Thomas Turpin, Jr., like his father, was a planter by profession, 
owning large landed estates in Bedford County. He was a man of 
fine mind, honorable and highly esteemed by all who knew him. He 
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died March 18, 1858, and was buried in the family burying ground. 
His wife died January 23, 1875, aged seventy-three years. He left a 
family of worthy sons and daughters. His will dated September 16, 
1853, and probated April 26, 1858, Will Book "Q," page 554, of 
Bedford County records reads: 

I, THOMAS TURPIN of the County of Bedford being of sound 
mind and memory, do make and ordain this my last Will and testament 
hereby revoking all former Wi)ls by me heretofore made. 

Item 1st, I direct all my just debts to be paid. 
Item 2nd, I give to my beloved wife during her life or widowhood 

all of my estate of every kind with the following exception. I wish 
each of my children, Mary Frances Turpin, Thomas N. Turpin, Paul 
A. Turpin, America Turpin and George W. Turpin to receive from my 
estate a Slave as near the value of five hundred dollars as may be, the 
said slave to be delivered to them by my wife as soon as they severally 
attain the age of twenty one years to be accounted for by each of them 
in the final distribution of my estate. 

Item 3rd, At the death of my wife I direct that the whole of my 
estate be equally divided among all my children to-wit, John D. Turpin, 
Lucy Ackerly, Sarah P. Wilson, Ann Eliza C. Reynolds, Mary Frances 
Turpin, Thomas N. Turpin, Paul A. Turpin, America Turpin and 
George W. Turpin, but in such division each of them are to be charged 
with advancements made to them according to the accounts kept by 
me against each of them in my book, and that portion of my estate 
herein given to Ann Eliza C. Reynolds, I hereby direct to be held by 
my son John D. Turpin in trust for her support and the support of 
her children, it being intended that her husband Micajah Reynolds 
shall have no interest therein, and that the same shall not be in any 
way subject to his debts and contracts, and at the death of my said 
daughter Ann Eliza C. Reynolds, the same is to be equally divided 
among all her children then living. 

Item 4th, If my wife should marry again, then I give her such 
portion of my estate as she would be entitled to under the laws of the 
State of Virginia; and the residue thereof to be equally divided among 
my children as directed in the third clause to this will, and at her death 
the portion of my estate held by her for Ii fe to be divided in like 
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manner in every case however the portion of my daughter Ann Eliza C. 
Reynolds to be held by my son John D. as trustee for the purposes and 
on the terms herein before mentioned. 

I constitute and appoint my sons John D. Turpin and Thomas N. 
Turpin executors of this my last will and testament. 

Witness my hand this 16 day of September, 1853. 

Witnesses: 
]AMES F. JOHNSON, 

R. G. TURPIN. 

THOMAS TURPIN. 

I hereby annex this the 1st Mch. 1858 the following as a codiciJ 
to my Will above written, Viz., It is my will & wish that my Grandson 
Wm. A. Wilson shall inherit all of the potion of my estate that was 
willed to my daughter Sarah it being a childs part and that my son 
Thomas N. Turpin shall act as Guardian for him and have the control 
of what may be coming to him till he arrives to the age of twenty one, 
and in case of his death then it is m:v wish that all of my estate going to 
him shall revert back to my children equally. 

THOMAS TURPIN. 

Witnesses: 
GEO. T. SNEAD, 

• R. G. TURPIN. 

At a Court held for Bedford County the 26th day of April, I858. 

This writing purporting to be the last Will and Testament of 
Thomas Turpin dec'd, together with a codicil thereto annexed, was 
produced in Court and said will proved according to law by the oath 
of James F. Johnson and Rowland G. Turpin subscribing witnesses 
thereto and the said codicil proved according to law by the oath of 
George T. Snead and Rowland G. Turpin subscribing witnesses thereto 
and the said will and codicil are ordered to be recorded. And on the 
motion of John D. Turpin and Thomas N. Turpin the executors in 
said 'Will named who made oath and together with Rowland G. Turpin, 
Lewis C. Arthur, John Turpin & Geo. T. Snead their securities entered 
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into and acknowledged bond in the penalty of fifteen thousand dollars 
conditioned according to law certificate is granted them for obtaining 
a probat of said Will in due form. 

Teste: 
A A. ARTHUR, c. B. c. 

A copy, 
Teste: 

v. w. NICHOLS, 

Will Book "Q," page 554· 

Clerk of the Circuit Court of 
Bed/ ord County, Virginia. 

CHILDREN OF THO:'.IAS TURPIN, JR., AND MARY P. (CLAYTON) TURPIN: 

( 1) John Dabney; married, November 30, 1842, Celinda Reynolds, a 
daughter of Jonas Reynolds ; one daughter only: 

(a) Martha Turpin; married Charles Tooley. 

(aa) Will. 
(bb) Jesse. 

CHILDREN: 

(cc) Ora (girl). 
( dd) Joshua. 

(2) Ann Eliza C.; married, October 3, 1836, Micajah Reynolds, who· 
was born August II, 18n; died August I6, I888. She died in 
1882. He was a son of Charles and Nancy Bright Reynolds, of 
Bedford County. 

CHILDREN: 

(a) Mary V., born June 14, 1838; married, November 22, 
1856, Samuel Hutson, born December 18, 1836: died 
February 3, 1910. He was the son of John S. and 
Parthenia Hutson, of Chesterfield County and served 
in the Civil War, C. S. A. Mary V. Hutson is now 
living at Iron Gate, Va., with some of her children. 

CHILDREN: 

(aa) Annie America, born November 29, 1858; mar
ried, December 23, I 876, Morgan B. Whitmore. 
She died in 1926. 
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(bb) Charles B. R., born September 11, I86o; died 
I 8g8 ; married Mollie Atkinson. 

(cc) Cora Parthenia, born October 15, 1862 ; married 
Daniel Hoover. 

{dd) Lelia A., born April 27, 1865; married David 
Hoover. in I88o. 

( ee) Octavia Mazie, born July 1 I, I867; married, 
December 25, I884, Syrum Hoover. 

(ff) Frank Thomas, born March 22, I870; married, 
May 4, 1891, Cora Atkinson. 

(gg) Robert Lavert, born January 26, 1872; married 
Ora Pullen. 

(hh) Lula Clarence, born December 31, 1874; married, 
November 22, l8g5, Thomas Lemon. 

(ii) Macon Warner, born January lJ, 1876; mar
ried, April 15, 1899, Mabel Switzer. 

(b) John J., born I839, eldest son, enlisted at the beginning 
of the war in the Confederate Army, I Ith Virginia 
Regiment, and served till the end. Married Cornelia A. 
Edwards, daughter of Thomas E. and Anna C. Edwards, 
of Lexington, Virginia. 

CHILDREN: 

(aa) Thomas E., born January 8, I868, in Botetourt, 
County, Virginia; married Miss Sallie Lowman 
(she is dead). He makes his home at Eagle 
Rock, Va. 

(bb) Charles W., born July 4, I873, in Botetourt 
County, Virginia, educated in the public schools 
of that county and for past twenty-two years has 
been a resident of Washington, D. C. Married 
Miss Maud Johnson, daughter of Sergeant 
Thadeus C. S. Johnson, of the Confederate 
Army, and his wife Mollie A. Johnson, of 
Botetourt County. No children. 

(cc) Annie C., born April 7, 1875; married J. M. 
Brooks, a merchant, of Eagle Rock, Virginia. 
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One son: 
( aaa) Walter R. Brooks, of Eagle Rock. 

( dd) Child died infancy. 
(ee) Child died infancy. 

(c) Thomas E., born 1841; enlisted at the beginning of the 
war in the Confederate Army, I Ith Virginia Regiment, 
and served till the end of the conflict. He married Belle 
Myers. Both dead. 

( d) Charles Booker, born I 842 ; died October 31, 1928, in 
Washington, D. C., aged 86 years. His wife who was 
Miss Mollie Gilbert died January 7, 1926, and both are 
buried in Glen Wood Cemetery, Washington, D. C. 
They are survived by one son: (aa) George H. Rey
nolds, a retired Captain in the fire department of that 
city. For more than thirty years, Charles Booker Rey
nolds was employed at the Bureau of Engraving and 
Printing, as driver of the horse-drawn currency van 
which hauled billions of dollars from the Bureau to the 
Treasury Department; and during the entire period of 
his service never lost a dollar entrusted to his possession. 

(e) Mildred, born 1846; married James Owens. Both are 
dead. · 

( f) Lucy; born 1848; married. John Leighton. Both dead 
and are buried in Richmond, where they always made 
their home. There are two ( 2) children living there 
now. 

(3) Lucy Douglas, born September 24, 1824; died December 16, 1899; 
married (first), ~fay 27, 1847, William Ackerly, of Rockbridge 
County, Virginia. (Two children.) (See Ackerly family.) 
Married (second) Abraham Lavell. (Six children.) _ 

(4) Sarah P.; married, August 16, 1849, Alexander Wilson, of 
Amherst County, Virginia. She died June 15, 1854, in Missouri 
where they lived. One son: (a) William A. Wilson survives. 
Lives in St. Louis, Mo. 

(5) Mary Frances; married, November 26, 186o, John James Ogden, 
of Amherst County, Virginia. Moved to Troy, Lincoln County, 
Missouri, where they lived and died. 
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CHILDREN: 

(a) Emmett M., probably living in Troy, Missouri. 
(b) Lemma B., married a Mr. Harris. She is dead. 
(c) George Edward, probably living in Troy, Mo. 

397 

( 6) Thomas Nelson, born August 27, 1833; married (first), December 
8, 1869, Elizabeth Harrison, born October 17, 1844, daughter 
of James S. and Nancy (Thomas) Harrison, of Bedford 
County. She died February 7, 1883. He married (second) 
Pattie Thomas, born 1845; died August I3, I9I4. She was a 
daughter of Lafayette and Elizabeth (Hake) Thomas. No 
children by this second marriage. Thomas Nelson Turpin 
served with rank of second lieutenant in the Civil \Var; was 
wounded at Fredericksburg. He owned one of the finest farms 
near Big Island and devoted his Ii f e and interests to farming. 

CHILDREN BY FIRST MARRIAGE : 

(a) George Penn, born February 8, r87I; married, May IO, 
1902, Ethel Milam, born October 29, 1884, daughter 
of Wm. H . Milam and Mary (Grant) Milam. 

CHILDREN: 

(aa) Elizabeth Pauline, born November 19, I904. 

(bb) Gordon Keith, born November 29, 1907. 
(cc) Mary Maggie, born June 15, I90<). 

( dd) Helen May, born October 5, I9I I. 
( ee) William Winston, born August 5, 1917. 
(ff) George Penn, Jr., born November I2, 1922. 

(b) Maizie L., born January 23, 1875 ; married, November 
7, 1go6, A. J. Trevey. Live at Big Island, Virginia. 

CHILD: 

(aa) John Turpin, born May 19, I9II. 
(c) Thomas Nelson, Jr., born December 27, I876; married 

(first) Lucille Trevey, daughter of A. J. and Louisa 
Burks (Snead) Trevey, of Bedford County, Va.; mar
ried (second), January 3, 1910, Mattie Parks, born 
December I, 1889, daughter of Robert H. and Edna 
Frances (Penn) Parks. (See Penn family.) Live at 
Big Island, Virginia, where he is a successful business 
man. 

.. ·-- -· . ·-··- .. _ .. ...... . - .... ... .. .... . . -- ~'-... - . -:,. ....... 
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CHILD BY FIRST MARRIAGE: 

(aa) Thomas Raymond, born March 16, 1903. 

CHILDREN BY SECOND MARRIAGE: 

(bb) Frances Elizabeth, born November 23, 1910. 
Teaching in the public schools of Virginia. 

(cc) Louis Parks, born February 3, 1912. Student at 
\Vashington and Lee University. l 

( dd) Mattie Teresa, born November I 7, 1919. 

(ee) Thomas Nelson, III, born August 15, 1921. 
( d) James Alonza, born December 17, 1878; died August 5, 

l 904. Never married. 
(7) Paul A.; married Sarah D. Penn, born September 2, 1840, daugh

ter of Moses and Edna A. (White) Penn. (See Penn family.) 
H~ enlisted April 20, 1861, Company F, 58th Virginia'Infantry; 
second lieutenant; wounded at Fredericksburg, December 23, 
1862. 

CHILDREN: 

(a) Edward J.; married Mary Riley. 
(b) Anna; married Henry Wilkes. 
( c) Charlie; never married. 
( d) Richard ; died young. 

(8) America, born July 22, 1838; died October 4, 1884; married, 
December 7, 1859, James Jacob Penn, born May 22, 1834, son 
of Moses and Edna A. (White) Penn. (See Penn family.) 

( 9) George W.; never married. Enlisted in the cause of the Con
federacy at the outbreak of the war, joining Company "G," 
2nd Virginia Cavalry. Captured at Westminister, June 28, 
1863; held at Fort Delaware; died in prison September 14, 
1863. l 

Roland Green Turpin, born in I 790, son of Thomas Turpin, Sr., 
and Rachel (Cheatwood) Turpin; married (first), March 31, 1831, 
Margaret Logwood, of Bedford County, Virginia. His second wife, 
whom he married, September 16, 1841, was Elizabeth (Wilson) Reid 
{widow), (daughter of John Wilson, Sr.), born in Rockbridge Cou~ty, 
Va., August 24, 1&>9; died at Big Island, March 23, 1897, and buried 
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in the Oxford Cemetery in Rockbridge County. She was of Scotch
Irish ancestry ; a woman of high character; a loving mother, devoted 
to her home, her family and her friends. Roland Green Turpin, Sr., 
was noted for his hospitality ; a farmer by occupation, and was sub-
stantially successful in life. He died in 1885, age 95 years. · 

CHILD BY FIRST MARRIAGE: 

( I ) Sarah, married William Ludwell Davis ; born June 22, I 826, son 
of Charles Lewis Davis, of Amherst County, Va., by his second 
marriage to Nancy Morris, September 16, 1816. Charles Lewis 
Davis' first wife was Rebecca White, daughter of Captain 
Jacob and Hannah (Spiers) White. (See White family.) 

CHILDREN BY SECOND MARRIAGE: 

( 2) Hannah Rachel, born July I 9, 1842 ; married, October 8, I 868, 
Paul S. Penn, son of Moses and Edna A. (White) Penn. (See 
Penn family.) She died October 17, 1928. 

(3) Roland Green, Jr., born December 15, 1844; married, February 
27, 1884, Dora Ann Lavell, born May 14, 186o, daughter of 
Abraham and Lucy Douglas (Turpin) (Ackerly) Lavell, of 
Rockbridge County. (See Lavell family.) He enlisted March 
I, 1863, in Company G, 2nd Virginia Cavalry, and served with 
honor until the close of the Civil War, taking part in many of 
the important cavalry movements. He became a large land 
holder and influential citizen. Held several county offices ; and 
was elected to the Virginia House of Delegates, 1895-1898 and 
190 I- I 904 He was noted for his kindness and hospitality, a 
good father and a devoted husband. He was a member of the 
Baptist Church, the church of his forefathers. He died at Big 
Island, January 29, 1922. 

CHILDREN: 

(a) Roland Green, III, born February 9, 1885; died 
February 9, 188 5. 

(b) Robert Lucian, born August 27, 1886; died November 
24, 1886. 

(c) Lawrence Roland, born February 12, 188g; died Decem
ber 21, 188g. 
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( d) Lula Buford, born December 29, 1890; died October 
30, 18g1. 

(e) Roland Guy, born February 9, I893; died February 12, 
1896. 

( f) Mary Elizabeth, born February I4, l8g5; married, June 
20, 1917, Robert Watkins Pattillo, born July 6, 1879, 
son of Robert Henry Pattillo, born December 19, 1847, 
and Isabella (Nelson) Pattillo, born October 24, 1854, 
of Chase City, Virginia. ~ 

l 

CHILDREN: 

(aa) Anabel, born July II, 1918. 
(bb) Roland Watkins, born April 25, 192I. 

( g) Ralph Essex, born July l, I 8g7 ; married, August 2, 
1924, Edith May Whitlock, of Tobaccoville, ¥irginia. 
He is a graduate of V. P. I. and served in the World 
War. 

CHILD: 

(aa) Edith May, born November 28, 1925. 
(4) Robert Lucian, born in 1848; died November, 1883; never 

married. 
(5) Elizabeth Virginia, born November 17, 1850; married, February 

5, 1873, William Thomas Ackerly, born July 23, 1848, son of 
William and Lucy Douglas (Turpin) Ackerly, of Rockbridge 
County, Virginia. (See .Ackerly faf!1ily.) 

William C. Turpin, son of Thomas Turpin, Sr., and Rachel 
(Cheatwood) Turpin, born about 1792; married Alice Smith, of 
Appomattox County, and lived in Amherst County, Virginia. Seven 
of his sons fought in the Civil War, three of them having met death 
while serving in the cause of t~e Confederacy. :\ 

CHILDREN: 

(I) Henry, died in infancy. 
(2) Thomas Edward; married Mary Ogden in 1854 
(3) Robert; married Sallie Reynolds in 1855. 
(4) Philip, killed in battle during Civil War. 
(5) William, in Company G, Fifty-first Virginia Infantry, promoted 

corporal; kitled at Brucetown, 1864 · 
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(6) John Cheatwood, born April 15, 1842. (See forward.) 
( 7) Peter Flood, enlisted in 1862; Company F, 28th Virginia In

fantry, Hunton's Brigade, Picketts' Division. He married in 
1869, Ellen Jones. · 

(8) George, taken prisoner during Civil \Var and died while in prison. 
( 9) Jam es, dece.ased ; never married. 
( 10) Eliza; married Markram. 
( 11) Mary; married William Ogden, of Bedford County, Va. 
( 12) Amanda Melvina; married Robert N. Carter. She died Novem

ber 24, 1927. 
( 13) Martha Porter; married Robert Nathaniel Bowles. She died in 

August, 1927. 
( 14) Sallie Bettie, died when about eight years of age. 

John Cheatwood Turpin, son of William C. and Alice (Smith) 
Turpin, the former, of Bedford County and the latter, of Appomattox 
County, and grandson of Thomas Turpin, Sr., and Rachel (Cheat
wood) Turpin, was born in Amherst County, April I5, I842. He saw 
service in the Confederate cause, having enlisted in Company F, 
Fiftieth Virginia Infantry, Robert Snead, Captain of the Company. 
Was in active service one year, then became a member of General 
Morgan's command and was wounded near Cumberland City in 1864 
He later went with the company into Kentucky and was there taken 
prisoner and held for a period of nineteen months. On January 26, 
1870, he married Miss Julia Elizabeth Jones, of Amherst County, 
daughter of Charles Lewis and Elizabeth Camden Jones. In I876, 
he purchased a farm in Nelson County, "Maple Brook Farm," where 
he lived. He died in 1925. He was a member and trustee of the 
Jonesboro Baptist Church. 

(1) 
CHILDREN: 

Ernest Lynwood, born in Amherst County, November 26, 1870; 
married Kate Withers, born September II, I871, daughter of 
Dr. Walter Lemon and Frances Elizabeth (Hamilton) Withers. 
He was a prosperous farmer of Nelson County, where he died 
January 6, I929. 

CHILDREN: 

(a) Susan Alexander, born February IO, 1904· 
(b) Julia Elizabeth, born January 17, I90S; married John 

Raebum Saunders. Living at Tyro, Nelson County, Va. 

- -·-··---~· ..... ,:·: ........ 
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(c) Idell, born June 19, 1907; married, October 4, 1928, 
Hamilton Cobbs. Living at Wingina, Va. 

(2) Bettie Alice; matTied John T. Nash, of Clifford, Amherst County, 
Virginia. 

CHILDREN: 

(a) Daughter ; married Cunningham (deceased). 
(b) Mary Hall, teaching at State College, Memphis, Tenn. 
(c) Daughter; married Mays. 
(d) John Lewis, educated at University of Virginia. Farm

ing at home. 
( e) Minriie Lula, living at home. 
( f) William Linwood; married, living in Lynchburg. One 

son: 
(aa) William Linwood, Jr., "Billy." 

( g) Dewitt Turpin, living in Charlottesville, Va. 
(h) Susie Watts, student at Sweet Briar College. 

(j) Mary Magdaline (called "Lula"); married Andrew Johnson. 
She is deceased; her husband survives, also, six children. They 
live in Nelson County. 

(4) Lillie Belle; married Nelson R. Phillips, of Nelson County, where 
they live. Have eight children. 

( S) Lottie Cheatwood; married (first) James P. Brent. One son by 
this marriage. She married (second) Thomas Dameron ; live 
in Nelson County. Two sons and two daughters by this mar
riage. 

"Captain John Turpin, born January 4, 1794; son of Thomas 
Turpin, senior and his wife, Rachel (Cheatwood) Turpin; married 
(first), Jitne 24, 1822, Eliza W. Clayton, daughter of John Willis 
Clayton, Jr., and Lucinda {Douglas) Clayton, of Bedford County, 
Virginia. The Turpin men seemed to have a special fondness for the 

1t:layton girls. Three of the Turpin brothers, having married the 
·three Oayton sisters. By this marriage he had three sons. His 
second wife was Mary M. Lambert, whom he married, November 12, 

1832. She was the daughter of George Lambert. 
Captain John Turpin served with honor, four years in the War 

of 1812. He was a good father, a kind neighbor; beloved and honored 
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by all who knew him. His was a kindly genial nature; and their 
home was the center of hospitality and good times for the younger 
people. He died February I 7, 1884, at a ripe old age; and his wife 
in December, 1888, leaving a family of worthy sons and daughters. 

CHILDREN BY FIRST MARRIAGE: 

(I) Willis Clayton, was in the Civil War; married a Miss Moorman 
and moved to Missouri. 

(2) Spottswood Henry; married, March 12, I845, Lucetta Lambert, 
daughter of George Lambert and a younger sister of his step
mother. 

CHILDREN: 

(a) Sue, called "Sue Henry"; married William Parks, of 
Bedford County and had several children. 

{b) Thomas Mosby, called "Tom Henry" to distinguish him 
from the other "Toms"; married, February 28, 1882, 
Annie Marshall Spinner, daughter of Dr. Jesse Frank 
Spinner and Martha J. (Snead) Spinner, of Bedford 
County. (See Spinner-Snead family.) 

CHILDREN: 

(aa) Frank Courtney, born February 14, 1884. 
(bb) Irwin Judson, born July 30, 1887; died May 6, 

I9I3. 
(cc) Harry Spinner, born July 13, 1891; married, 

February 26, 1910, Bertha Falls. 
( dd) Lambert Marshall, born April 22, 1893; married, 

December 5, 1923, Reid Eliza Parks, daughter 
of Robert Henry and Edna Frances (Penn) 
Parks, of Bedford County. (See Penn family.) 

( ee) Mattie W eda, born March 19, I 8g7; married, 
November 29, 1922, Guy Judson White; son of 
Ceril Davis and Gertrude (Spinner) White. 
(See White and Spinner families.) 

(c) Willie; married \Villiam M. Ogden, of Bedford County. 
They have one daughter, Lucy, who married Samuel 
H. Cornelius, son of William R. and Eliza Susan 
(Sledd) Cornelius. (See Sledd f amity.) 
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( d) George Willis, born February I 2, I 866 ; married, Jan
uary 29, I902, Edna Sale Turpin, born February 1 I, 
1877, daughter of Thomas M. ("Tom Phil") and 
Caroline W., daughter of Moses and Edna A. (White) 
Penn. (See Thomas M. Turpin's family.) 

CHILDREN: 

(aa) Connie Louise, born March IO, 1905; married 
L. T. Neff. 

(bb) Spottswood Willis, born September 4, I907· 
(cc) Thomas Robert, born October I 3, I 909. · 
( dd) Edna May, born September 20, 19 I 2. 
(ee) Lillian Penn, born November 15, I9I5. 
(ff) George Lambert, born January 27, I9I8. 

(gg) Dorothy Elizabeth, born July 5, I920. 
(3). Thomas Pettis; married, November 22, I854, Mary E. Ogden, 

daughter of Rev. E. Ogden. 

CHILDREN BY SECOND MARRIAGE: 

(4) .William L., born November 24, 1833; died June 12, Igoe>; mar
ried, May 4t I858, Marinda J. Hatcher, born December 9, 
I839; died May I4, I&J4, daughter of Julius H. and Fannie B. 
(White) Hatcher. He ·joined Company A, 2nd Virginia 
Cavalry, first company to go out from Bedford County, and 
served till close of the war. 

CHILDREN: 

(a) Walter J., born June 27, I86o; died in Lynchburg, Va., 
February 9, I9I2. Buried at the old family burying 
ground near Charlemont, Bedford County, Va. A suc
cessful business man; having accumulated some wealth. 
Pro~inent member of the Elks. Never married. 

(b) Sallie Lula, bom June 19, I866; married, November 28, 
I888, James Walter Penn, born March 2, 1867, son of 
James Jacob and America (Turpin) Penn. (See Penn 
family.) · · · 

(c) Georgie M., born August 21, I869; died June 1, 1918, 
Marshall Lodge Hospital, Lynchburg, Va. Never. 
married. 
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( d) Lelia Porter, born January IJ, 1875; married, Novem
ber, 1897; Spottswood A. Major, Jr., born March 21, 

1875, son of Spottswood A. Major, Sr., and Cleopatra 
A. (Harrison) Major, daughter of James S. and Nancy 
(Thomas) Harrison. Lelia Porter (Turpin) Major, 
died March 21, I920. Left one child: 

( aa) Dorothy Frances Major, born May 6, 1903, 
educated in Lynchburg, Va.; married, April 16, 1927, 
Gordon H. Warren, son of W. H. Warren. 

( e) Viola L., born September 22, I878; died October 1, 

1918; married, October 8, l go8, William Pribble Mc
Daniel, of Lynchburg, Va. No children. 

Charles, born July 12, 1835; went to Missouri; killed in the Civil 
War in 1863 ; never married. 

Sarah Ann, born March 2, 1837; married, January 20, 1863, 
James T. Noell, son of John C. Noell, born in Bedford County; 
died December, 1862, and Nancy (Witt) Noell, who was born 
in Nelson County; died September, 1874 

CHILD: 

(a) James Turpin Noell, Jr., a prominent lawyer of Lynch
burg, Virginia; married Lucy Dudley Watts, daughter 
of Ludwell Watts and Nancy Sallings (Davis) Watts 
(born July 4' 1824); and a granddaughter of Charles 
Lewis Davis and his second wife Nancy (Morris) 
Davis. Charles Lewis Davis married (first) Rebecca 
White, a daughter of Captain Jacob and Hannah 
(Spiers) White. (See White family.) 

CHILDREN: 

( aa) Burroughs. 
( bb) Hortense. 
(cc) Shirley Watts. 
( dd) William Cedric. 

( 7) Susan Olivia, born May I 7, 1839; died September 22, 1893; 
married, October 26, I 8 58, Dr. John Jeter, born August 18, 
1832; died January 3, 1896, son of Jesse and Susan (Robinson) 
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Jeter. Dr. Jeter was educated at Richmond College and prac
ticed his profession in Bedford County. (See Jeter family.) 

(8) Ellen, born April I6, I84t; died July 23, I903; never married. 
( 9) George, born September 28, I 848 ; married Sarah Elizabeth 

Wright, born December 8, 1857, daughter of George W. and 
Frances L. (Turpin) Wright, of Bedford· County. He died 
April II, 188I. (See Philip Turpin family.) 

l 
CHILDREN: ~ 

(a) Lottie; married, December 22, I903, Jesse Spinner 
Douglas. (See Douglas family.) 

(b) Frank; married Rachel Main. 
(10) Lucy Jane, born December 25, I850; married Warren Dulaney 

Rucker, born April I I, I848; died February 16, Ig20, son of 
Monroe and Marinda (McDaniel) Rucker. 

(II) 

CHILDREN: 

(a) Hugh Clarence, born June 2, 1875; died May 5, 1903; 
never married. 

(b) Edward Lawrence, born September I7, I88o; died April 
20, I9II; never married. 

(c) Mabel Virginia, born December 18, 1885; married 
Robert Cary Nichols, son of George Nichols. 

CHILD: 

(aa) Robert Cary Nichols, Jr., born October 20, tgo8. 
(d) Lelia Ashby, born September 19, 1892; married Henry 

Hales Derrick, son of Harry Derrick. No children. 
( e) Lou Ell~; died in fancy. 

Laura Porter, born April 13, 1855; married, May I2, 188o, 
Edward Henry White, born October 18, 1855, son of John 
Milton and Mary Virgini~ White, of Bedford County. ".(See 
White family.) 

Vincent Turpin, born October 29, 1797, son of Thomas Turpin, 
Sr., and Rachel (Cheatwood) Turpin; married, January 10, 1826, 
Sarah A. Lane, born March 22, 18o8, daughter of Henry Lane 
(Layne). Vincent Turpin was born in Bedford County, Virginia, 
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and married there; later moving to Rockbridge County where he owned 
land in several sections of the county. He finally settled in the upper 
part of the county near the Botetourt line. Here he raised his family 
and died on May 10, 1891. His will dated January 27, 1883; probated 
August 3, 18g1, will be found in Will Book 27, page 398, of Rock
bridge County records. His youngest son lived and died at the home 
place, which is still in possession of the family. He was of a kindly, 
genial disposition and well liked and esteemed by his fellowman. His 
extreme deafness in later years, was most unfortunate; but he bore 
it with Chnstian fortitude. 

CHILDREN: 

( 1) Susan R, born October 18, 1826; married Elias Daniel. Left 
Virginia, before the war, in wagons for Missouri. 

(2) John R., born March 15, 1830; died April 22, 1853; never 
married. 

(3) Mary J., born March 6, 1832; married, December 23, 1850, 
Samuel Saville~ 

(4) James, born October II, 1834; died i865. Was a soldier in the 
Confederate Army; and at the close of the conflict, when re
turning home was ambushed in Missouri and killed. Was never 
married. 

(S) Elizabeth J., born June 3, 1836; married, September I, 1858, 
John E. W. Broughman; and with her eldest sister, Susan, and 
her family they traveled overland to Missouri. 

(6) Nancy P., born November II, 1842; married, March 6, 1858, 
Rev. Emmett T. Mason, a Baptist Minister. 

(7) Nash, born April 6, 1844. Was a soldier in the Confederate 
Army. Contracted measles and died in or near Richmond, in 
1862. Tablet erected to his memory in Richmond, Virginia. 

( 8) Samuel Vincent, born January 3, I 848 ; married (first), January 
31, 1872, Sarah M. Rapp, daughter of Mattheas and P. Rapp, 
of Rockbridge. Married (second), November 25, 1886, Nancy 
Jane Reed, daughter of John A. T. and M. Reed, of Rockbridge 
County. He was a farmer by occupation and died at the home 
of his birth. 

. ... ' 
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CHILDRE!'l' BY FIRST MARRIAGE: 

Sallie Cassandra, born February 2I, 1874; unmarried. 
Myrtle Willie, born November I, 1878 ; married Edward 
T. Sizer, of Botetourt County, Va . 

CHILDREN: 

(aa) Frank. 
( bb) Wjlliam. 
(cc) Mhgaret. 
(dd) Jack Phyllis. 

' ! 
I 

Mary Etha, born August I 5, I884; unmarried. 

CHILDREJ'i BY SECOND MARRIAGE: 

( d) M. Ena Lerissa, born October 22, I 887; married Pat 
Wingfield. Live in Roanoke, Virginia . 

(e) 

( f) 

(g) 

CHILDREN: 

(aa) Elizabeth. 
(bb) Nancy Hope. 
(cc) Pat, Jr. 

Arnmen Vincent, born March 2 I, I 889; married, Sep
tember 4, 1924, Ora Virginia Alphin, born May 2, 1893, 
daughter of the late William A. Alphin, of Botetourt 
County, Virginia. A. V. Turpin is successfully engaged 
in the mercantile business in Rockbridge County. 

CHILD: 

( aa) William Vincent, born June 28, · 1926. 
Thurman, born July 2, 1894; married Minnie Saville, 
daughter of Harry and Josephine (Deacon) Saville, of 
Rockbrid,ge County. 

I 

' CHILO: 

(aa) Nancy Josephine ("Nannie Joe"). 
Lorene Virginia, born April 27, I 898; married 
Stevens. 

a Mr. 

Marriages of the Turpin family, prior to 1867, from the Bedford 
County records : 

.. 




